
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 

 

 

 

Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

21 July 2020 
 
New regulations came into effect on 4 April 2020 to allow Councils to hold meetings 
remotely via electronic means. As such, Council and Committee meetings will occur with 
appropriate Councillors participating via a remote video link, and public access via a live 
stream video through the Mid Sussex District Council’s YouTube channel.  
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR HOUSING, PLANNING AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 

will be held VIA REMOTE VIDEO LINK on WEDNESDAY, 29TH JULY, 2020 at 4.00 pm when 

your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 

 

A G E N D A 
 

  Pages 
 

1.   Roll Call and Virtual Meeting Explanation. 
 

 

2.   To note Substitutes in Accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4 - 
Substitutes at Meetings of Committees etc. 
 

 

3.   To receive apologies for absence. 
 

 

4.   To receive Declarations of Interests from Members in respect of any 
matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

5.   To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee for 
Housing, Planning and Economic Growth held on 11 March 2020. 
 

3 - 12 

6.   To consider any items that the Chairman agrees to take as urgent 
business. 
 

 

7.   Mid Sussex Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document - 
Outcome of Consultation 
 

13 - 186 

8.   Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 187 - 188 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.youtube.com%2Fchannel%2FUCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ&data=02%7C01%7CLucinda.Joyce%40midsussex.gov.uk%7Cff0a525f3ac1490a65a808d7f294066b%7C248de4f9d13548cca4c8babd7e9e8703%7C0%7C0%7C637244589883714469&sdata=xlpzAC8QpPf5T9JSE0HB08wH%2F2KckWDWT20%2FuqJujpo%3D&reserved=0


 
 

Work Programme 2020/21. 
 

9.   Questions pursuant to Council Procedure Rule 10.2 due notice of 
which has been given. 
 

 

 
 
 
To: Members of Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth: 

Councillors N Walker (Chair), C Laband (Vice-Chair), R Bates, M Belsey, P Brown, 
E Coe-Gunnell White, R Cromie, R Eggleston, S Hatton, J Henwood, G Marsh, 
J Mockford, A Peacock and R Webb 
 

 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 29 July 2020



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning 
and Economic Growth 

held on Wednesday, 11th March, 2020 
from 7.00  - 8.30 pm 

 
 

Present: N Walker (Chair) 
C Laband (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

R Bates 
M Belsey 
E Coe-
Gunnell White 
R Cromie 
R Eggleston 
 

S Hatton 
S Hicks 
J Mockford 
A Peacock 
C Phillips 
 

R Webb 
M Cornish 
R Salisbury 
 

 
Absent: Councillors P Brown and G Marsh 
 
Also Present: Councillors J Ash-Edwards, A Bennett, P Chapman, A Eves, 

I Gibson, J Henwood, J Llewellyn-Burke, S Smith, N Webster 
and R Whittaker 

 
Also Present 
as Cabinet 
Members: 

Councillors S Hillier and A MacNaughton 

 
 
 

1 TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.  
 
Councillor Cornish substituted for Councillor Brown and Councillor Salisbury 
substituted for Councillor Marsh. 
 

2 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Brown and Councillor Marsh. 
 

3 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT 
OF ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
Councillor Phillips declared a personal interest in Item 6: Site Allocations 
Development Plan Document - Regulation 19 as he had submitted an objection in the 
consultation in relation to SA4 - North A264, Copthorne.  
 
Cllr Salisbury commented that he is the Chairman of the District Planning Committee.  
Tom Clark, Solicitor to the Council confirmed that there is no conflict and Cllr 
Salisbury can be a substitute on the Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and 
Economic Growth. 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 29 July 2020 3

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 
 

4 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE FOR HOUSING, PLANNING AND ECONOMIC GROWTH HELD ON 
22 JANUARY 2020.  
 
After an amendment to item 8 the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
22 January 2020 were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.   
 
 

5 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

6 SITE ALLOCATIONS DEVELOPMENT PLAN DOCUMENT - REGULATION 19  
 
The Chairman highlighted the previous work of the scrutiny committee on the Site 
Allocation Development Plan Document (the Sites DPD) and noted that the adoption 
of the Sites DPD was a condition of the District Plan.  He advised that the 
methodology and the application of the site selection criteria had been reviewed 7 
times by the Scrutiny Committee and scrutinised with due diligence and in 
accordance with the National Policy Planning Framework (NPPF).  The DPD is 
important as it ensures that the Council can continue to maintain a 5 year housing 
land supply. This will help to prevent speculative development in Mid Sussex.  
 
Andrew Marsh, Business Unit Leader for Planning Policy introduced the report.  He 
confirmed the adoption of the District Plan in March 2018 following public 
examination by an independent Planning Inspector who imposed the production of a 
Sites Development Plan Document (DPD) on the Council. He confirmed that the 
methodology and findings of the site selection process were considered by the 
Scrutiny Committee during 2018.  241 sites were submitted to the Council by 
promoters, these were subject to the site selection process as set out in the agreed 
methodology.  Three options for allocating sites were presented to Scrutiny 
Committee on 11th 2019. Option 2 was recommended for the draft Sites DPD.  This 
option contained 22 housing sites
[...]
Mr Moon, South of Folders Lane Action Group (SOFLAG) and from Miss Rocks 
that afternoon.  He advised that replies had been sent to Mr Moon and SOFLAG, and 
a reply would be sent to Miss Rocks in due course.  Members confirmed that they 
had received and read the additional correspondence and the Committee agreed to 
comment on each matter at the appropriate section of the report. 
 
Members discussed the assessment of newly submitted sites.  Judy Holmes, 
Assistant Chief Executive confirmed that the report stated that the additional sites 
had been subjected to the same assessment as the original sites and that the criteria 
had been applied equally.  She noted that the Working Group had an advisory role in 
developing the assessment criteria and that each stage of the assessment process 
had been reported to Scrutiny Committee for Scrutiny and careful consideration. 
 
A Member asked whether sites that had been rejected would be revisited as part of 
the review of the District Plan.  Sally Blomfield, Divisional Leader for Planning and 
Economy advised that the Council must have a rolling 5 year land supply and as 
houses are developed more sites must be identified to maintain this.  In response to 
whether the same criteria would be used during the District Plan review, she noted 
that the current criteria are applicable to the Sites DPD in helping to determine the 

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 29 July 2020 5



 
 

 
 

most appropriate way of meeting the District Plan strategy and to be consistent with 
District Plan policies DP4 and DP6.  The District Plan review may contain a different 
spatial strategy which could therefore lead to different site selection criteria being 
used and applied at that time.  
 
In response to Members’ concerns the Business Unit Leader for Planning Policy 
commented on why the 4 additional housing sites that had progressed to Stage 4 
were not taken forward.  Site 998, Old Court House performed w
[...]
irman took the Committee to the 
recommendations, 8 Councillors voted in favour, 4 votes against and there were 3 
abstentions. 
  
RESOLVED 
The Committee:  

 
(i) Considered and commented on the draft Site Allocations DPD and 

supporting documentation;  
 

(ii) Recommends to Council the submission draft Site Allocations DPD, 
along with supporting documentation, for six-weeks public consultation 
starting on 11th May 2020; 

 
(iii) Recommends to Council that, after the conclusion of the public 

consultation, the submission draft Site Allocations DPD, along with 
supporting documentation, is submitted to the Secretary of State, for 
examination; 

 
(iv) Recommends to Council that authority should be given to the Divisional 

Leader for Planning and Economy, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Planning, to make any necessary minor typographical and 
factual changes to the submission draft Site Allocations DPD prior to 
public consultation; and 

 
(v) Recommends to Council that authority should be given to the Divisional 

Leader for Planning and Economy, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Planning, to suggest any necessary modifications to the 
submission draft Site Allocations DPD during the examination process 
to help secure its soundness (pending further public consultation as 
required) 

 
 

7 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR HOUSING, PLANNING AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 
- WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20.  
 
Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services, introduced the Committee’s Work 
Programme for the forthcoming meeting on 8 April 2020.  He noted that the report on 
the Haywards Heath Masterplan would now go to a later Committee. 
 
The Chairman noted that no Member wished to comment on the Work Programme 
and so moved to the recommendation to note the Committee’s Work Programme 
which was agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 29 July 2020 8



 
 

 
 

The Committee noted the Committee’s Work Programme as set out at paragraph 5 of 
the tabled report.  
 

8 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10, DUE NOTICE OF 
WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
Councillor Janice Henwood posed a number of questions to the Officers in relation 
Item 6: Site Allocations Development Plan Document - Regulation 19.  
 
Question 1 from Councillor Henwood: 
 
Sussex Biodiversity Records Centre have verified that the following (- not excluding 
many other species of animals) found on SA 13, are protected by International or 
National legislation: 
7 species of bats, 
5 species amphibians,  
2 species of butterflies & moths,  
3 species of reptiles  
8 species of Birds 
 
Question - What measures will be taken to ensure suitable habitats will be provided 
for these listed animals and the many others who inhabit these sites? 
 
Response of Councillor Neville Walker 
Chairman of Scrutiny for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth 
 
The Government’s National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) is clear that 
development in the most environmentally sensitive locations should be avoided and 
specifically requires development plans to identify and safeguard the hierarchy of 
international, national and local designated sites of importance.  The hierarchy of 
sites includes Sites of Special Scientific Interest, Sites of Nature Conservation 
Importance (now known as Local Wildlife Sites), Local Nature Reserves and Ancient 
Woodlands. The Council’s Site Selection Criteria mirrors this process. 
 
Site SA13 is not covered by any designated sites of importance. 
 
The Draft Submission Site Allocations DPD makes clear the need to ensure 
biodiversity is given due consideration and protection when developing proposals for 
allocated sites.  These policies are in addition to the protection provided by District 
Plan Policies DP37 and DP38.  Together these policies seek to protect biodiversity 
and require development to undertake habitats and species surveys; apply the 
mitigation hierarchy (avoid, min
[...]
and Economic Growth - 29 July 2020 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MID SUSSEX DESIGN GUIDE SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT – 
OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION 
 
REPORT OF: DIVISIONAL LEADER FOR PLANNING AND ECONOMY 
Contact Officer: Will Dorman 

Email: will.dorman@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477535 
Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision Yes 
Report To: Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth  

Date of meeting: 29 July 2020 
 
Purpose of Report 
1. The purpose of this report is to request that the Scrutiny Committee considers the 

proposed revisions to the draft Mid Sussex Design Guide Supplementary Planning 
Document (the Design Guide SPD) following representations made during the 
consultation carried out in Autumn 2019. The schedule of changes and revised 
Design Guide SPD are attached at Appendices 1 & 2.  

2. Subject to the above consideration, the Committee is requested to recommend to 
Council the adoption of the Design Guide as an SPD for use in the consideration 
and determination of planning applications. 

Summary 
3. This report: 

a)   Summarises the background and context to the preparation of the Mid 
Sussex Design Guide;  

b)   Summarises the actions agreed to address the issues raised in the 
representations received from the public consultation;  

c) Sets out a summary of the proposed amendments to the draft Design 
Guide SPD in Appendix 1 (schedule of changes); and 

d) Sets out the revised draft of the Design Guide SPD in Appendix 2. 

Recommendations  

4. That the Scrutiny Committee: 

 
(i) Considers and comments on the proposed changes to the draft 

Design Guide SPD set out in Appendix 1;  
(ii) Considers and agrees the revised draft Design Guide SPD in 

Appendix 2; and 
(iii) Recommends Council adopts the Design Guide as an SPD for use in 

the consideration and determination of planning applications. 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background  
5. The scale of housi
[...]
 
17. A number of respondents considered that the draft Design Guide should be more 

concise and clearer. In response to this, Scrutiny Committee agreed that the 
document should be reviewed to make it clearer and more succinct, including 
removing any repetition in the ‘reasons’ sections and any overlap between 
chapters. 

18. In response to the representations, the draft Design Guide has been edited. The 
“Reasons” sections have been omitted in chapters 3-10 to remove repetition where 
additional supporting information was included in the “Reasons” sections this has 
now been incorporated as appropriate in the Design Guide (DG) Principles. 

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 29 July 2020 15



 
 

19. Finally, to ensure consistency with latest government guidance, references have 
been made to the National Design Guide (NDG) which was published during the 
Mid Sussex Design Guide consultation. The NDG sets out 10 characteristics that 
are cross-referenced in the list of Design Principles under the sub-section of 
Chapter 1. 

20. The schedule of changes is set out in Appendix 1 and the revised draft SPD is set 
out in Appendix 2. 

Next Steps 
21. Following consideration of the proposed changes and the proposed revisions to 

the draft Design Guide, Scrutiny Committee is requested to recommend the 
adoption of the Design Guide to Council as an SPD to be used as a material 
consideration in the planning process.  

22. Following the consideration of the proposed textual changes by the Scrutiny 
Committee, the images will be updated for the Full Council draft to reflect the 
consultation responses and changes to the text. 

23. Training on the effective use of the Design Guide will be arranged for Members 
and Officers in Autumn 2020. 

Policy Context 
24. The NPPF emphasises the importance of high-quality design. The Mid Sussex 

District Plan seeks to ensure that well located and designed development is 
delivered in the District. T
[...]
ersion remodel the existing buildings so that it responds to the prevailing 
streetscape / townscape?

Does the conversion adequately respond to challenges in respect of daylighting, natural ventilation, 
thermal performance and servicing?

Does the proposal provide appropriate amenity, parking and storage?

PROCESS: Have you read, 
understood and applied the 
principles set our above? 

PROCESS: The adjacent table 
summarises the key principles set 
out within this section and can be 
used by applicant and officer as a 
checklist.

The applicant is expected to meet 
the requirements of all relevant 
Principles (ie a tick in each box) or 
provide a justification for failure to 
do so. 

How to use
This table provides a checklist for use by both the applicant and planning officer to check 

that appropriate consideration has been given to the design of a building conversion 
as part of an application.S

crutiny C
om

m
ittee for H

ousing, P
lanning and E

conom
ic G

row
th - 29 July 2020

185



S
crutiny C

om
m

ittee for H
ousing, P

lanning and E
conom

ic G
row

th - 29 July 2020
186



SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR HOUSING, PLANNING AND ECONOMIC GROWTH WORK 
PROGRAMME 2020/21 

Purpose of Report 

1. For the Scrutiny Committee for Housing and Planning and Economic growth to note 
its Work Programme for 2020/21. 

Summary 

2. Members are asked to note the attached Work Programme.  The Work Programme 
will be reviewed as the final piece of business at each meeting, enabling additional 
business to be agreed as required. 

Recommendations  

3. The Committee are recommended to note the Committee’s Work Programme as 
set out at paragraph 5 of this report. 

Background 

4. It is usual for Committees to agree their Work Programme at the first meeting of a 
new Council year and review it at each subsequent meeting to allow for the scrutiny 
of emerging issues during the year.  

The Work Programme 

5. The Committee’s Work Programme for 2020/21 is set out below: 

Meeting Date Item Reason for Inclusion 

16 Sep  Parking Strategy  

25 Nov    

20 Jan 2021   

17 Mar   

 

Policy Context 

6. The Work Programme should ideally reflect the key priorities of the Council, as 
defined in the Corporate Plan and Budget. 

Financial Implications 

7.  None. 

Risk Management Implications 

8. None. 

REPORT OF: Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services 
Contact Officer: Alison Hammond, Member Services Officer 

Email: alison.hammond@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477227 

Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: No 

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 29 July 2020 187

Agenda Item 8

mailto:alison.hammond@midsussex.gov.uk


Background Papers 

 None. 

 

Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - 29 July 2020 188


	Agenda
	5 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth held on 11 March 2020.
	7 Mid Sussex Design Guide Supplementary Planning Document - Outcome of Consultation
	Appendix 1 - Schedule of Changes
	Appendix 2 - Mid Sussex Design Guide final draft

	8 Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning and Economic Growth - Work Programme 2020/21.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Scrutiny Committee for Housing, Planning 
and Economic Growth 

held on Wednesday, 29th July, 2020 
from 4.00  - 5.26 pm 

 
 

Present: C Laband (Chairman) 
A Peacock (Vice-Chair) 

 
 

R Bates 
M Belsey 
P Brown 
E Coe-
Gunnell White 
 

R Cromie 
R Eggleston 
J Henwood 
R Webb 
 

A Bennett 
R Whittaker 
 

 
Absent: Councillors N Walker, S Hatton, G Marsh and J Mockford 
 
Also Present: Councillors P Chapman, A Eves and I Gibson 
 
Also Present 
as Cabinet 
Members: 

Councillors S Hillier, J Llewellyn-Burke and A MacNaughton. 

 
The Chairman proposed Cllr Peacock is elected as Vice-chairman for the meeting, 
this was agreed unanimously. 

 

1 ROLL CALL AND VIRTUAL MEETING EXPLANATION.  
 
The Chairman carried out a roll call to establish attendance at the meeting. The 
Solicitor to the Council provided information on the format of the virtual meeting. 
 

2 TO NOTE SUBSTITUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH COUNCIL PROCEDURE 
RULE 4 - SUBSTITUTES AT MEETINGS OF COMMITTEES ETC.  
 
Councillor Bennett substituted for Councillor Hatton and Councillor Whittaker 
substituted for Councillor Mockford. 
 

3 TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Hatton, Marsh, Mockford and Walker. 
 

4 TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT 
OF ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

5 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE FOR HOUSING, PLANNING AND ECONOMIC GROWTH HELD ON 
11 MARCH 2020.  
 



 
 

 
 

A Member queried the minutes regarding the discussions on SA12 & 13.  The 
Solicitor advised these are summary of the meeting and confirmed that the sites were 
fully discussed at the Council meeting on 22nd July.  The minutes of the meeting of 
the Committee held on 3 March 2020 were agreed as a correct record with 5 votes in 
favour, 1 against and 4 abstentions.  These were electronically signed by the 
Chairman.    
 

6 TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN AGREES TO TAKE AS 
URGENT BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

7 MID SUSSEX DESIGN GUIDE SUPPLEMENTARY PLANNING DOCUMENT - 
OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION  
 
Sally Blomfield, Divisional Leader for Planning and the Economy introduced the 
report.  She confirmed that the purpose of the report was to agree the revisions to the 
Design Guide SPD.  She highlighted that District Plan Policy DP26 sets out high level 
Design principles and the new National Design Guide encourages local authorities to 
approve local guides.  A summary of the representations was considered by this 
scrutiny committee on 22 January 2020 and agreed wide-ranging actions to address 
those representations.   She drew attention to the agenda update sheet which 
corrected typographical errors in Appendix 1.  She confirmed that once adopted the 
Design Guide will be a material consideration in the consideration and determination 
of planning applications.  Training will be provided for Members and officers for 
effective use of the Design Guide. 
 
The Chairman noted that the Committee would review each chapter of the Design 
Guide: 
 
Chapter 1 - Purpose of the Design Guide: 
There were no questions or comments. 
 
Chapter 2 - Understanding the Context:   
There were no questions and a Member supported the amendments on references to 
the redevelopment of Burgess Hill. 
 
Chapter 3 - Establishing the Structure 
A Member expressed concern over limited references to the threat to biodiversity, the 
Divisional Leader noted it was referenced at the start of Policy DG6.  
 
Chapter 4 - Site layout, Streets and Spaces:  
In response to a Member’s comment the Divisional Leader advised the images in the 
Design Guide will be updated before the document comes to the Council meeting. 
 
Several Members expressed concern that the document may quickly become 
outdated due to recent changes in planning legislation and may need revising.  The 
Divisional Leader highlighted the changes to use class order and permitted 
development rights. The recent changes to permitted developments will have to be 
approved by a prior-approval process.  The Council will be enabled to consider 
certain aspects such as the external appearance of the building as part of the prior 
approval process and the Design Guide will assist with these decisions. The 
Committee were reminded that the Council is not allowed to duplicate regulations 
that already exist, i.e. building regulations. She made reference to the Future Homes 
Standard and advised that the Design Guide makes a cross reference to this 



 
 

 
 

government publication.  The Design Guide provides supplementary details to the 
District Plan and is unlikely to change as the overarching principles, which match the 
national design guide, will not change. 
 
Members discussed parking arrangements in relation to Electric Charging Points 
(ECPs), references to soft landscaping and the types of tree suggested and the 
terminology used.  The Divisional Leader commented that the Design guidance on all 
parking allows the incorporation of ECP, there were no constraints through Design 
guidance in the policy.  The District Plan policy DP21 mentions ECPs but they are 
not mandatory should be incorporated where practicable and viable.  She confirmed 
that the list of trees in DG 28 had been approved by both the Council’s Tree Officer 
and West Sussex County Council Highway Tree Officer, and additional wording may 
be added to this chapter.  
 
Chapter 5 – Site Optimisation and Mixed Use: 
Members discussed car parking, green travel options, passive house designs and 
ducting for connectivity.  The Divisional Leader advised that well design and located 
higher density developments would lead to reduced car parking if green travel 
options are promoted. She highlighted DG 9 which will minimise reliance on private 
cars and promote sustainable modes of transport.  The Committee were reminded 
that at the meeting on 22nd January they were advised that the Council cannot 
introduce additional requirements of passive house standards, but the Design Guide 
makes reference to the Future Homes Standard.  Will Dorman, Urban Designer 
noted that connectivity is referenced in the utility section of Chapter 5, DG 29.  
 
Chapter 6 – High Quality Building Design:  
Members asked whether DG 6 provided enough guidance on providing renewable 
energy and asked for calculations to show the benefit of the renewable energy 
design.    
The Divisional Leader stated that the Design Guide is supplementary to the principle 
polices of the plan and cannot require any additionality. The relevance of 
sustainability has been referenced throughout the guide and the Guide is not the 
appropriate place for performance indicators on house design for renewable energy 
sources.  
 
Chapter 7 – Business Parks / Employment Areas: 
In response to a Member’s concern on cycle storage at commercial premises, the 
Urban Designer noted that it was referenced under DG 24 but in a residential setting.  
The guide could be updated to make an additional reference to cover cycle parking at 
employment sites.    
 
Chapter 8 – Residential Amenity: 
The Urban Designer addressed concerns over noise, air and light pollution as this is 
covered under District Plan Policy DP 29 where it states that residential uses are not 
permitted close to development generating high levels of noise and DG 48 details 
designing to minimise the impact of noise, air and light pollution.  The Divisional 
Leader advised the Committee that there is no prescribed size standard for balconies 
or external spaces, a general overall assessment of the balcony is made in relation to 
the building design and other considerations.  
 
Chapter 9 – Household Extensions: 
A Member was concerned with the wording on negative impact to existing properties.  
The Divisorial Leader advised this was addressed under DG 9 extensions.  
 
Chapter 10 - Building Conversions: 



 
 

 
 

There were no questions or comments. 
 
A Member thanked the officers for the comprehensive document and asked for an 
amendment to the recommendations by adding a glossary to the Design Guide to 
assist the lay person with the language used when reading the Design Guide.   The 
Divisional Leader agreed that urban design terminology can be confusing, and that a 
glossary would be included.   
 
The Chairman confirmed that the guide is intended for use online and the colour 
pages help to carry the message more clearly and aid comprehension and that 
hyperlinks will be added to aid navigation. 
 
The Chairman thanked the Committee for their work and the Officers for a 
comprehensive document which was easy to read. 
 
The Solicitor suggested a revised wording adding to resolution (i) to include that a 
glossary is added to the document.  
 
As there were no further questions the Chairman took the Committee to the 
recommendations which was agreed unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee: 
 

(i) Considered and commented on the proposed changes to the draft Design 
Guide SPD set out in Appendix 1 with a glossary added;  
 

(ii) Considered and agreed the revised draft Design Guide SPD in Appendix 2; 
and 
 

(iii)  Recommended to Council the adoption of the Design Guide as an SPD for 
use  in the consideration and determination of planning applications. 

 

8 SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FOR HOUSING, PLANNING AND ECONOMIC GROWTH 
- WORK PROGRAMME 2020/21.  
 
Tom Clark, Head of Regulatory Services, introduced the Committee’s Work 
Programme.  He noted the report on the Parking Strategy for the next meeting and 
confirmed that there will be more business for remaining four meetings. 
 
A Member proposed that a report be included in the Committee’s Work Program on 
the installation of ECP.  The Solicitor advised the Member to put his request in writing 
to the Chairman for consideration who will report back to the Member   He confirmed 
that this is the practice on Scrutiny Committees.   
 
A Member asked if consultation responses to the Regulation 19 consultation over the 
Site Allocations DPD would come back to the Scrutiny Committee for further 
consideration. Judy Holmes, Assistant Chief Executive confirmed to the Committee 
that the next consultation on the Site Allocations DPD is undertaken on behalf of the 
Planning Inspector and they will consider the outcome, it will be a matter of public 
record and available on the Council’s website.  
 



 
 

 
 

The Chairman noted that no more Members wished to comment on the Work 
Programme and so moved to the recommendation to note the Committee’s Work 
Programme which was agreed with 10 votes in favour and 1 against. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
The Committee noted the Committee’s Work Programme as set out at paragraph 5 of 
the tabled report.  
 

9 QUESTIONS PURSUANT TO COUNCIL PROCEDURE RULE 10.2 DUE NOTICE 
OF WHICH HAS BEEN GIVEN.  
 
Councillor Paul Brown and Councillor Alison Bennett posed questions to the Officers 
in relation to Tree Preservation Orders and the Housing List. 
 
Question from Councillor Paul Brown: 
 
Noting the environmental importance of trees in relation to the acknowledged climate 
change and climate emergency and referring to the latest on-line register of Tree 
Preservation Orders published by the Council and dated 13th February 2017; 
 
‘How many TPO applications and/or enquires were received in calendar years 2017, 
2018 and 2019 respectively; how many TPO Creation Orders were made in each of 
those years; and, in the event that the Council are not minded to create a TPO, how 
is the applicant informed of this decision?’ 
 
 
Response of Councillor Andrew MacNaughton 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 
 
In 2017, 30 written requests for TPOs were received by the Council, of which 6 TPOs 
were confirmed.  In 2018, 28 requests were received and 8 confirmed.  And in 2019, 
33 requests for TPOs were received and 4 confirmed.  Notification of the outcome of 
the Council’s assessment of a TPO request is either by email or letter, depending on 
how their request was made. 
 
The Member was content with the Cabinet Member’s response and asked that the 
register and TPO map be updated and asked for the figures for 2020.  
 
The Cabinet Member advised the figures for 2020 would be provided to the Member.  

 
 
Question from Councillor Alison Bennett: 
 
In August 2019 tenants on the Clarion transfer register joined the Common Housing 
Register. I have a resident in my ward who is living in a one bedroom flat with her five 
year old child. She first applied for a larger property when her daughter was a baby in 
March 2015. The resident was one of the tenants who was transferred to the 
Common Housing Register last year. Following an unsuccessful bid for a suitable 
property at the start of 2020, the resident asked me to check what her date of joining 
the register was. Senior officers advised that she had lost her original date of joining 
of March 2015, and her new date was August 2019 - the date that the two registers 
were merged. Please can Cllr MacNaughton tell me how many people were 
transferred to the Common Housing Register from the Clarion transfer list in August 
2019, and do they all now have a joining date of August 2019? 



 
 

 
 

 
 
Response of Councillor Andrew MacNaughton 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning 
 
Before 1st August 2019, Clarion tenants could not join the Common Housing Register 
because Clarion operated their own register. So your tenant was only able to bid for 
Clarion properties. When they were able to join the Common Housing Register they 
joined at the first available date 1st August 2019.  Currently there are 1741 
households on the Common Housing Register and 232 of them are Clarion tenants 
who want a transfer. Not all of these would have been on Clarion’s register before 1st 
August 2019 as registers are organic and constantly change.  Hurst is a very popular 
area, where there is a large demand for affordable housing.  Now the tenants on the 
Common Housing Register have a much bigger pool of properties to choose from. 
There are currently 26 registered providers providing social housing in Mid Sussex. 
 
The Member noted the Cabinet Member’s response and asked that in changing the 
date the tenant joined the register was unjust.  Could the officers review the policy 
and revert back to the date to when the tenant joined Clarion’s register? 
 
The Cabinet Member advised that was not possible as Clarion had their own register.  
At the time, and under Clarion rules there were no properties for the tenant to 
transfer to when she applied.    It was not the fault of Mid Sussex District Council that 
Clarion tenants could not join our register with their existing date of joining.   He 
highlighted that the date of joining is only one part of how a tenant is assessed, there 
are 5 bands, A to E.  The date of joining is only a substantial risk if 2 people in same 
band with same position are eligible for the same property, the person on list longest 
would have priority for the property.  To make adjustments to our register for Clarion 
tenants would disadvantage people who have been on our register for a long time, 
there are 26 Registered Social Landlords.  
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 5.26 pm 
 

Chairman 
 


